

VOCO

Grandio® Core Dual Cure



In accordance with DIN EN ISO 4049



Instructions for use

Product description:

Grandio Core Dual Cure is a dual-curing, radiopaque, flowable composite for core build-up, with very good mechanical properties.

Grandio Core Dual Cure contains 77 % w/w inorganic fillers in a methacrylate matrix.

Shades:

- Grandio Core Dual Cure** is available in three different shades:
 - dentine shade for high aesthetic demands, e.g. under all-ceramic restorations or highly translucent composite restorations
 - blue to indicate the transition between the material and the dental tissue, as a base for metal crowns or faced crowns with a metal base
 - white as an option for indicating preparation borders, whilst simultaneously maintaining aesthetic requirements

Indications:

- Core build-up of vital or non-vital teeth
- Luting of root posts

Method of application:

Moisture control:

Ensure that the working field is sufficiently dry. The use of a rubber dam is recommended.

Cavity preparation:

In principle, the cavities should be prepared according to the rules for adhesive restorative treatment, i.e. preparation should be minimally invasive in order to protect healthy dental hard tissue. Then clean and dry the cavity.

Lining the cavity:

Take appropriate measures in areas close to the pulp.

Bonding materials:

Grandio Core Dual Cure is applied with a dentine/enamel bond indicated for dual-curing composites, using the adhesive technique. Please follow the respective instructions for use in regard to preparation and application.

Preparing the QuickMix syringe:

For technical reasons, there may be slight differences in the filling levels of the two syringe chambers prior to initial use. Therefore remove the syringe cap and continue to extrude material until it flows evenly from both outlets. Then attach a type 11 mixing tip. The notches on the syringe and the mixing tip must be lined up. The mixing tip is fixed by rotating clockwise through 90°. If necessary, an additional intraoral tip type 4 can be placed on the end of the mixing tip. The material is automatically mixed in the correct proportions inside the mixing tip as it is dispensed and can be applied immediately. All QuickMix syringes are equipped with a removable plunger. The plunger can easily be pulled backwards out of the syringe and then reinserted. The seals in the syringe do not change their position whilst this is being done. This prevents contamination of the materials in the syringe.

Application of core build-up materials:

Place matrix around the prepared tooth or apply shaping aid and **Grandio Core Dual Cure** directly from the QuickMix syringe. **Grandio Core Dual Cure** has a working time of approx. 1.5 min (23 °C).

Light-curing:

Apply mixed material into the cavity in increments of no more than 2 mm and polymerise for 40 s each time using an LED / halogen lamp with a minimum light output of 500 mW/cm². Hold the light emitting window of the polymerisation lamp as close to the surface of the core build-up as possible, as curing may otherwise be insufficient. The restoration can be finished immediately after light-curing.

Chemical curing:

If light-curing is not carried out, the build-up can be processed 5 min after insertion into the mouth at the earliest.

Luting of root posts:

Use an adhesive indicated for dual-curing composites for the luting of root posts. Please follow the respective instructions for use in regard to preparation and application.

1. Using the QuickMix syringe:

It is recommended that **Grandio Core Dual Cure** is applied with the fine intraoral tip type 1 directly into the root canal. Do not use Lentulos! In addition, **Grandio Core Dual Cure** can be applied to wet the root post, when the latter has been prepared according to the manufacturer's instructions. Insert the post making sure to leave a slight excess of cement. Due to the increased temperature and the contact with the bonding agent, the working time of **Grandio Core Dual Cure** in the root canal is reduced to 40 s.

2. To fix the root post and to cure the occlusally applied bonding, the material should be light-cured for at least 40 s.

3. For core build-up, proceed as described in "Application of core build-up materials".

Information/precautionary measures:

- **Grandio Core Dual Cure** contains methacrylates, amines, benzoyl peroxide and BHT. **Grandio Core Dual Cure** should not be used in case of known hypersensitivities (allergies) to any of these ingredients.

- Phenolic substances, especially preparations containing eugenol and thymol, lead to curing failures in composites. The use of zinc oxide eugenol cements or other eugenol-containing materials in combination with composites is therefore to be avoided.
- The use of one-bottle adhesive systems is to be avoided, as an optimal bond with chemically or dual-cured materials cannot, as a general rule, be guaranteed.
- Isolate the core build-up for taking impressions or fabricating temporary crowns/bridges (it may be sufficient to moisten it thoroughly), in order to prevent any bonding with these materials.
- Avoid contact with the oral mucosa.
- In cases of purely chemical curing, low temperatures (e.g., when working on the anterior region) can lead to an increase in setting time.
- The warranted product characteristics can only be achieved when using the original Sulzer Mixpac mixing tips as approved by **VOCO**. All the mixing tips for use with our respective products are available from **VOCO**.

Storage and application instructions :

After use, leave the mixing tip on the QuickMix syringe or replace the cap. Do not expose **Grandio Core Dual Cure** to direct sunlight or the operating light.

Store at temperatures of 4 °C to 23 °C. Refrigeration is recommended. Bring to room temperature before use. Do not use after expiry date.

Our preparations have been developed for use in dentistry. As far as the application of the products delivered by us is concerned, our verbal and/or written information has been given to the best of our knowledge and without obligation. Our information and/or advice do not relieve you from examining the materials delivered by us as to their suitability for the intended purposes of application. As the application of our preparations is beyond our control, the user is fully responsible for the application. Of course, we guarantee the quality of our preparations in accordance with the existing standards and corresponding to the conditions as stipulated in our general terms of sale and delivery.



Entspricht DIN EN ISO 4049

Gebrauchsanweisung

Produktbeschreibung:

Grandio Core Dual Cure ist ein dualhärtendes, röntgenopakes, fließfähiges Composite für den Stumpfaufbau mit sehr guten mechanischen Eigenschaften.

Grandio Core Dual Cure enthält 77 Gew.-% anorganische Füllstoffe in einer Methacrylatmatrix.

Farben:

Grandio Core Dual Cure ist in drei unterschiedlichen Farben erhältlich:

- dentinfarben für hohe ästhetische Ansprüche, z. B. unter Vollkeramikrestaurationen oder Compositorestaurationen mit hoher Transluzenz
- blau zur Darstellung des Übergangs zwischen Material und Zahnsubstanz, als Basis für Metall- bzw. Verblendkronen mit Metallbasis
- weiß als Möglichkeit der Darstellung von Präparationsgrenzen bei gleichzeitigem Erhalt ästhetischer Anforderungen

Indikationen:

- Stumpfaufbau von vitalen und devitalen Zähnen
- Befestigung von Wurzelstiften

Art der Anwendung:

Trockenlegung:

Für ausreichende Trockenlegung sorgen. Die Verwendung von Kofferdam wird empfohlen.

Kavitätenpräparation:

Grundsätzlich sollte die Kavitätenpräparation nach den Regeln der adhäsiven Füllungstherapie erfolgen, d. h. minimal invasiv zur Schonung gesunder Zahnhartsubstanz. Anschließend Kavität reinigen und trocknen.

Unterfüllung:

In pulpenahen Bereichen entsprechende Maßnahmen treffen.

Bondmaterial:

Grandio Core Dual Cure wird in der Adhäsivtechnik mit einem für dualhärtende Composites indizierten Dentin-/Schmelzhaftvermittler angewandt. Bezüglich Vorbereitung sowie Verarbeitung ist die jeweilige Gebrauchsanweisung zu beachten.

Vorbereitung der QuickMix Spritze:

Technisch bedingt können sich vor Erstgebrauch geringe Differenzen im Füllstand beider Spritzenkammern ergeben. Daher Spritzenverschluss entfernen und solange Material auspressen, bis aus beiden Austrittsöffnungen gleichmäßig Material gefördert wird. Danach Mischkanüle Typ 11 aufsetzen. Die Aussparungen an der Spritze und der Mischkanüle müssen übereinstimmen. Fixieren der Mischkanüle durch Drehen um 90° im Uhrzeigersinn. Bei Bedarf kann zusätzlich Applikationsaufsatz Typ 4 auf die Spitze der Mischkanüle gesetzt werden. Das Material wird beim Ausbringen in der Kanüle automatisch im richtigen Verhältnis gemischt und kann direkt appliziert werden. Alle QuickMix Spritzen sind mit einem herausnehmbaren Stößel ausgestattet. Der Stößel lässt sich einfach aus der Spritze nach hinten abziehen und wieder einsetzen. Die in der Spritze enthaltenen Dichtungen verändern dabei ihre Lage nicht. Dadurch wird eine Kontamination des Materials in der Spritze verhindert.

Anwendung Stumpfaufbaumaterial:

Matrize um den präparierten Zahn legen oder Formgebungshilfe verwenden und **Grandio Core Dual Cure** direkt aus der QuickMix Spritze applizieren.

Grandio Core Dual Cure hat eine Verarbeitungszeit von ca. 1:30 min (23 °C).

Lichthärtung:

Angemischtes Material in Inkrementen von nicht mehr als 2 mm in die Kavität applizieren und jeweils 40 s mit einer LED-/Halogenlampe bei einer Lichtleistung von mindestens 500 mW/cm² polymerisieren.

Das Lichtaustrittsfenster der Polymerisationslampe so nah wie möglich an die Oberfläche des Stumpfaufbaus bringen, sonst ist mit einer schlechteren Durchhärtung zu rechnen. Nach der Lichthärtung kann sofort nachbearbeitet werden.

Chemische Härtung:

Wird auf die Lichthärtung verzichtet, kann der Aufbau frühestens 5 min nach Einbringen in den Mund bearbeitet werden.

Befestigung von Wurzelstiften:

Für die Befestigung von Wurzelstiften ein für dualhärtende Composites indiziertes Adhäsiv verwenden. Bezüglich Vorbereitung sowie Verarbeitung ist die jeweilige Gebrauchsanweisung zu beachten.

1. Bei Verwendung der QuickMix Spritze:

Es wird empfohlen, **Grandio Core Dual Cure** mit Hilfe der dünnen Applikationsaufsätze Typ 1 direkt in den Wurzelkanal zu applizieren. Keinen Lentulo verwenden! Zusätzlich kann der gemäß den Herstellerangaben vorbereitete Wurzelstift mit **Grandio Core Dual Cure** benetzt werden. Wurzelstift unter Erzielung leichter Zementüberschüsse einsetzen. Aufgrund der erhöhten Temperatur und durch Kontakt mit dem Haftvermittler verkürzt sich die Verarbeitungszeit von **Grandio Core Dual Cure** im Wurzelkanal auf ca. 40 s.

2. Zur Fixierung des Wurzelstiftes und zur Aushärtung des okklusal aufgetragenen Bonding min. 40 s lighthärten.

3. Zum Stumpfaufbau wie unter „Anwendung Stumpfaufbaumaterial“ beschrieben verfahren.

Hinweise, Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:

- **Grandio Core Dual Cure** enthält Methacrylate, Amine, Benzoylperoxid und BHT. Bei bekannten Überempfindlichkeiten (Allergien) gegen diese Inhaltsstoffe von **Grandio Core Dual Cure** ist auf die Anwendung zu verzichten.
- Phenolische Substanzen, insbesondere eugenol- und thymolhaltige Präparate führen zu Aushärtungsstörungen der Composite. Die Verwendung von Zinkoxid-Eugenol-Zementen oder anderer eugenolhaltiger Werkstoffe in Verbindung mit Composite ist daher zu vermeiden.
- Auf die Anwendung von Einflaskenadhäsivsystemen ist zu verzichten, da in der Regel ein optimaler Haftverbund mit chemisch- oder dualhärtenden Materialien nicht sichergestellt ist.
- Zur Abdrucknahme oder Herstellung provisorischer Kronen/Brücken den Stumpfaufbau isolieren (u. U. reicht eine gute Anfeuchtung aus), damit kein Verbund mit diesen Materialien erfolgt.
- Kontakt mit der Mundschleimhaut vermeiden.
- Bei rein chemischer Aushärtung können niedrigere Temperaturen, z. B. bei Arbeiten im Frontzahnbereich, zu einer Verlängerung der Abbindezeit führen.
- Die zugesagten Produkteigenschaften werden nur unter Verwendung der von **VOCO** freigegebenen original Sulzer Mixpac Mischkanülen erreicht. Die entsprechenden Mischkanülen für unsere Produkte sind alle bei **VOCO** erhältlich.

Lager- und Anwendungshinweise:

Nach Gebrauch Mischkanüle auf der QuickMix Spritze belassen oder Verschluss wieder aufsetzen.

Grandio Core Dual Cure nicht dem direkten Sonnenlicht oder der OP-Leuchte aussetzen.

Lagerung bei 4 °C - 23 °C. Die Lagerung im Kühlschrank wird empfohlen.

Vor der Anwendung auf Raumtemperatur bringen. Nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums nicht mehr verwenden.

Unsere Präparate werden für den Einsatz im Dentalbereich entwickelt. Soweit es die Anwendung der von uns gelieferten Präparate betrifft, sind unsere wörtlichen und/oder schriftlichen Hinweise bzw. unsere Beratung nach bestem Wissen abgegeben und unverbindlich. Unsere Hinweise und/oder Beratung befreien Sie nicht davon, die von uns gelieferten Präparate auf Ihre Eignung für die beabsichtigten Anwendungszwecke zu prüfen. Da die Anwendung unserer Präparate ohne unsere Kontrolle erfolgt, liegt sie ausschließlich in Ihrer eigenen Verantwortung. Wir gewährleisten selbstverständlich die Qualität unserer Präparate entsprechend bestehender Normen sowie entsprechend des in unseren allgemeinen Liefer- und Verkaufsbedingungen festgelegten Standards.



Correspond à DIN EN ISO 4049

Mode d'emploi

Description du produit :

Grandio Core Dual Cure est un composite bi-polymérisant, radiopaque, fluide, pour la reconstitution de moignons avec une très bonne résistance mécanique.

Grandio Core Dual Cure est chargé à 77 % en masse de particules anorganiques dans une matrice de méthacrylates.

Teintes :

- **Grandio Core Dual Cure** est disponible en trois teintes différentes :
 - en teinte dentine pour les exigences esthétiques élevées, par ex. en-dessous de restaurations céramo-céramiques ou en composite avec une translucidité élevée
 - en teinte bleue pour la distinction entre le matériau et les tissus dentaires, comme base pour les couronnes métalliques et céramo-métalliques
 - en teinte blanche pour la distinction des bords de la préparation, tout en maintenant l'esthétique

Indications :

- Reconstitution de moignons sur dents vivantes et dents dévitalisées
- Collage de pivots radiculaires

Application :

Séchage :

S'assurer d'un séchage suffisant. Nous recommandons l'utilisation d'une digue en caoutchouc.

Préparation de la cavité :

En principe, la préparation de la cavité devrait être effectuée selon les règles de la technique d'obturation adhésive, c'est-à-dire une préparation minimale en conservant les tissus sains. Ensuite nettoyer et sécher la cavité.

Fond de cavité :

Prendre des mesures correspondantes à proximité de la pulpe.

Matériau de bonding :

Grandio Core Dual Cure est utilisé avec un adhésif amélo-dentinaire indiqué pour les composites bi-polymérisants, en technique adhésive. Suivre le mode d'emploi correspondant pour la préparation et l'application.

Préparation de la seringue QuickMix :

Pour des raisons techniques des légères différences du remplissage des deux compartiments des seringues peuvent se produire. Pour cette raison enlever le bouchon de la seringue et purger la seringue jusqu'à l'obtention d'un débit égal au niveau des deux orifices. Ensuite placer l'embout mélangeur de type 11. Les encoches sur la seringue et sur l'embout mélangeur doivent correspondre. Fixer l'embout mélangeur par une rotation à 90° dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre. Si nécessaire, on peut mettre également un embout intra-buccaux de type 4 sur l'extrémité de l'embout mélangeur. Le matériau est mélangé automatiquement dans les bonnes proportions dans l'embout lors de l'extraction et peut être directement appliqué. Toutes les seringues QuickMix sont disponibles avec un piston qui peut être retiré. Celui-ci peut être facilement retiré et réintroduit par la suite. Cependant le poussoir se trouvant dans la seringue, reste en place. De cette manière une contamination croisée du matériau dans la seringue est évitée.

Utilisation du matériau de reconstitution de moignons :

Mettre la matrice autour de la dent préparée ou placer un moule pour moignons et appliquer **Grandio Core Dual Cure** directement à partir de la seringue QuickMix.

Le temps de travail de **Grandio Core Dual Cure** est d'env. 1:30 min (23 °C).

Photopolymérisation :

Appliquer le matériau par incréments de 2 mm maximum dans la cavité et polymériser chaque couche pendant 40 s avec une lampe LED/halogène avec une puissance de la lumière de 500 mW/cm² minimum. Mettre la source de lumière le plus proche possible de la surface de la reconstitution, autrement la profondeur de polymérisation sera réduite. La finition peut être effectuée immédiatement après la photopolymérisation.

Autopolymérisation :

Sans photopolymérisation, la reconstitution peut être travaillée, au plus tôt, 5 min après l'insertion en bouche.

Collage de pivots radiculaires :

Utiliser un adhésif indiqué pour les composites bi-polymérisants pour le collage de pivots radiculaires. Suivre le mode d'emploi correspondant pour la préparation et l'application.

1. Utilisation de la seringue QuickMix :

Il est recommandé d'appliquer **Grandio Core Dual Cure** directement dans le canal radiculaire, à l'aide des embouts intra-buccaux fins de type 1. Ne pas utiliser un lentulo! Le pivot radiculaire préparé selon les indications du fabricant peut additionnellement être mouillé avec **Grandio Core Dual Cure**. Insérer le pivot radiculaire en laissant déborder des excédents de ciment. En raison de la température plus élevée et le contact avec l'adhésif le temps de travail de **Grandio Core Dual Cure** se réduit à env. 40 s dans le canal radiculaire.

2. Pour la fixation du pivot radiculaire et pour le durcissement de l'adhésif, appliqué du côté occlusal, photopolymériser pendant 40 s au minimum.

3. Suivre le point « Utilisation du matériau de reconstitution de moignons » pour la reconstitution du moignon.

Consignes de sécurité, précautions :

- **Grandio Core Dual Cure** contient des méthacrylates, amines, peroxyde de benzoyle et BHT. Dans le cas d'hypersensibilités (allergies) connues à ces composants de **Grandio Core Dual Cure** ne pas utiliser le produit.
- Les préparations contenant des substances phénoliques, particulièrement à base d'eugénol et de thymol, gênent la prise des composites. L'utilisation de ciments oxyde de zinc eugénol ou d'autres matériaux eugénolés en combinaison avec les composites est par conséquent à éviter.
- Il faut renoncer à l'utilisation de systèmes adhésifs mono-flacons qui n'assurent pas en règle générale une adhésion idéale aux matériaux à durcissement chimique ou dual.
- Isoler la reconstitution de moignons pour la prise d'empreinte ou la fabrication de couronnes/bridges provisoires (normalement il suffit de bien mouiller) pour éviter une liaison avec ces matériaux.
- Éviter tout contact avec la muqueuse buccale.
- En cas d'un durcissement uniquement chimique, des températures inférieures peuvent prolonger le temps de prise, par ex. lors des travaux dans le secteur antérieur.
- Les caractéristiques indiquées ne sont atteintes que lors d'une utilisation des embouts mélangeurs originaux de Sulzer Mixpac, autorisés par **VOCO**. Tous les embouts mélangeurs correspondants pour nos produits sont disponibles chez **VOCO**.

Informations sur stockage et application :

Après utilisation, laisser l'embout mélangeur sur la seringue QuickMix ou refermer avec le bouchon.

Ne pas exposer **Grandio Core Dual Cure** à la lumière directe du soleil ou à la lampe d'opération.

Stocker à une température comprise entre 4 °C à 23 °C. Nous recommandons un stockage au réfrigérateur.

Ne plus utiliser au-delà de la date de péremption.

Nos préparations ont été développées pour utilisation en dentisterie. Quant à l'utilisation des produits que nous livrons, les indications données verbalement et/ou par écrit ont été données en bonne connaissance de cause et sans engagement de notre part. Nos indications et/ou nos conseils ne vous déchargent pas de tester les préparations que nous livrons en ce qui concerne leur utilisation adaptée pour l'application envisagée. Puisque l'utilisation de nos préparations s'effectue en dehors de notre contrôle, elle se fait exclusivement sous votre propre responsabilité. Nous garantissons bien entendu la qualité de nos produits selon les normes existantes ainsi que selon les standards correspondants à nos conditions générales de vente et de livraison.



Correspondre à DIN EN ISO 4049

Instructions de uso

Description del producto:

Grandio Core Dual Cure es un composite de curado dual, radiopaco y fluido para la reconstrucción de muñones con muy buenas propiedades mecánicas.

Grandio Core Dual Cure contiene rellenos inorgánicos al 77 % en peso en una matriz de metacrilatos.

Colores:

Grandio Core Dual Cure está disponible en tres colores diferentes:

- color de la dentina para exigencias altamente estéticas, p. ej. debajo de restauraciones de cerámica total o restauraciones de composite con alta translucidez
- azul para visualizar la transición entre material y el tejido del diente, como base para coronas de metal o revestidas con base metálica
- blanco como posibilidad para ver los bordes de la preparación y para mantener al mismo tiempo un aspecto estético

Indicaciones:

- Reconstrucción de muñones de dientes vitales y desvitalos
- Fijación de postes radiculares

Modo de aplicación:

Secado:

Proporcionar un secado suficiente. Se recomienda el uso de un dique de goma.

Preparación de la cavidad:

En principio, se debería efectuar la preparación de la cavidad según las reglas de la terapia de restauración adhesiva, es decir, mínimamente invasiva para proteger el tejido del diente sano. A continuación limpiar y secar la cavidad.

Relleno de base:

Tomar las medidas correspondientes en el área cerca de la pulpa.

Materiales de bonding:

Grandio Core Dual Cure se aplica en la técnica adhesiva con un agente adhesivo para dentina/esmalte que está indicado para composites de curado dual. Referente a la preparación así como elaboración, seguir las correspondientes instrucciones de uso.

Preparación de la jeringa QuickMix:

Debido a razones técnicas pueden resultar pequeñas diferencias en el nivel de relleno entre las dos cámaras de las jeringas. Por eso, remover el cierre de la jeringa y exprimir el material hasta que salga uniformemente de los dos orificios de salida. Luego colocar la punta de mezcla tipo 11. Las brechas en la jeringa y en la cánula de mezcla tienen que coincidir. Fijar la cánula de mezcla girando 90° en el sentido del reloj. En caso necesario, se puede colocar adicionalmente la punta intrabucal tipo 4 en la jeringa de la cánula de mezcla. Al exprimir el material se mezcla automáticamente en la cánula con la consistencia exacta y puede ser aplicado directamente. Todas las jeringas QuickMix están disponibles con un pistón extraíble. El pistón se deja retirar fácilmente para atrás y se puede volver a colocar. Las juntas contenidas en la jeringa no modifican su posición. De este modo se previene una contaminación del material en la jeringa.

Aplicación del material de reconstrucción de muñones:

Colocar una matriz alrededor del diente preparado o el auxiliar de modelación y aplicar **Grandio Core Dual Cure** directamente del jeringa QuickMix.

Grandio Core Dual Cure tiene un tiempo de elaboración de aprox. 1:30 min (23 °C).

Fotopolimerización:

No aplicar el material mezclado en incrementos de más de 2 mm en la cavidad y fotopolimerizar cada una 40 segundos con una lámpara LED/halógena con un rendimiento de luz de por lo menos 500 mW/cm². Colocar la fuente de luz de la lámpara de polimerización lo más cerca posible a la superficies de la reconstrucción de muñones, ya que sino se reducirá la profundidad de curado. Después de la fotopolimerización se puede retocar inmediatamente.

Curado químico:

Si se renuncia a la fotopolimerización, se puede trabajar la reconstrucción como muy temprano 5 min después de colocación en la boca.

Fijación de postes radiculares:

Para la fijación de postes radiculares se debe utilizar un adhesivo que está indicado para composites de curado dual. Referente a la preparación así como elaboración se deben seguir las correspondientes instrucciones de uso.

1. Al utilizar la jeringa QuickMix:

Se recomienda aplicar **Grandio Core Dual Cure** con la ayuda de una punta intrabucal fina del tipo 1 directamente en el conducto radicular. ¡No utilizar ningún lentulo! Adicionalmente, se puede humedecer el poste radicular preparado según las instrucciones del fabricante con **Grandio Core Dual Cure**. Colocar el poste radicular bajo obtención de ligeros excesos de cemento. Por la temperatura elevada y por el contacto con el agente adhesivo se reduce el tiempo de trabajo de **Grandio Core Dual Cure** en el conducto radicular a aprox. 40 s.

2. Para la fijación del poste radicular y para el curado de bonding que fue colocado de oclusal, fotopolimerizar aprox. 40 s.

3. Para la reconstrucción del muñón seguir como descrito en "Aplicación del material de reconstrucción de muñones".

Indicaciones, medidas de precaución:

- **Grandio Core Dual Cure** contiene metacrilatos, aminos, peróxido benzoilo y BHT. **Grandio Core Dual Cure** no debe ser usado en caso de hipersensibilidades (alergias) contra estos ingredientes.
- Sustancias fenólicas, especialmente preparados de eugenol y timol, pueden perturbar el curado del composite. Por eso, se debe evitar el uso de cementos de óxido de zinc eugenol u otras sustancias que contengan eugenol en combinación con el composite.

- Se debe evitar el uso de sistemas adhesivos de monofrasco, ya que por regla general no está garantizada una óptima unión adhesiva con materiales químicos o de curado dual.
- Aislar el muñón para la toma de impresión o fabricación de coronas/puentes provisionales (tal vez es suficiente un buen humedecimiento), para que no exista ninguna unión entre estos materiales.
- Evitar el contacto con la mucosa bucal.
- Al curar puramente químico, las temperaturas más bajas, p. ej. en trabajos en el área anterior, pueden conducir a una prolongación del tiempo de fraguado.
- Las propiedades prometidas del producto se conseguirán sólo bajo el uso de las cánulas de mezcla originales Sulzer Mixpac, autorizadas de **VOCO**. Nosotros, **VOCO**, disponemos de todas las cánulas de mezcla correspondientes para nuestros productos.

Conservación e indicaciones de uso:

Dejar la cánula de mezcla después del uso en el jeringa QuickMix o colocar el cierre.

No exponer **Grandio Core Dual Cure** a la luz directa del sol o a la luz operatoria.

Conservar entre 4 °C - 23 °C. Se recomienda la conservación en la nevera.

Antes del uso debe alcanzar la temperatura ambiente. No utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad.

Nuestros preparados se desarrollan para uso en el sector odontológico. En lo que se refiere a la aplicación de nuestros productos, se han dado nuestras indicaciones verbales y/o escritas y consejos sin compromiso según nuestro leal saber y entender. Nuestras indicaciones y/o consejos no les dispensan de comprobar los preparados suministrados por nosotros respecto a su aptitud para la aplicación intencionada. Dado que la aplicación de nuestros preparados se efectúa fuera de nuestro control, la misma se encuentra bajo su exclusiva responsabilidad. Naturalmente les aseguramos la calidad de nuestros preparados según las normas correspondientes y de acuerdo con el estándar establecido en nuestras condiciones generales de venta y entrega.

Klargjøring av QuickMix sprøyten:

Av tekniske årsaker kan det være en differanse i fyllingsnivået i de to kammerne på sprøyten. Fjern derfor kapselen på sprøyten og fortsett og press ut materialet inntil det kommer en jevn flyt fra begge kammerne.

Sett deretter på en blandespiss type 11. Hakkene på sprøyten og blandespissen må komme overens med hverandre. Blandespissen låses ved å skru den med urviseren 90°. En intraoral blandespiss type 4 kan om nødvendig settes på enden av blandespissen. Materialet blir automatisk blandet i riktig forhold på innsiden av blandespissen og kan brukes umiddelbart. Alle QuickMix sprøyter er utstyrt med et stempel som kan fjernes. Stempleet kan enkelt trekkes ut av sprøyten og deretter settes på igjen. Forseglingen i sprøyten forandrer ikke posisjon når dette gjøres. Dette forhindrer kontaminering av materialet i sprøyten.

Applikasjon av konusoppbyggings materialer:

Sett matrissen på den preparerte tannen, eller bruk et formhjelpemiddel og appliser **Grandio Core Dual Cure** direkte fra QuickMix-sprøyten. **Grandio Core Dual Cure** har en arbeidstid på ca 1,5 minutter (23 °C).

Lysharding:

Blandet materiale appliseres i kaviteten i lag på 2 mm som lysherdnes i 40 sek på hvert lag ved å bruke en LED / halogen herdelampe med minimum lysstyrke på 500 mW / cm². Hold enden på lyslederen på herdelampen så nære overflaten på konusoppbyggingen som mulig, da herdingen i motsatt fall kan bli utilstrekkelig. Restaureringen kan sluttprepareres umiddelbart etter lysharding.

Kjemisk herding:

Dersom lysharding ikke kan utføres, kan oppbyggingen utføres tidligst 5 minutter etter plassering i munnen.

Sementering av rotposter:

Bruk et adhesiv egnet for dualherdende kompositter til å sementere rotposter.

Vennligst følg de respektive bruksanvisninger i forhold til preparasjon og applikasjon.

1. Ved bruk av QuickMix sprøyte:

Det anbefales å applisere **Grandio Core Dual Cure** den tynne intraorale spissen type 1 direkte i rotkanalen. Bruk ikke lentulonaler! I tillegg kan **Grandio Core Dual Cure** appliseres på rotposten når den er preparert ferdig i henhold til produsentens anvisninger. Plasser rotposten slik at det blir litt overflødig materiale. På grunn av den økede temperaturen og kontakten med bindingen, reduseres arbeidstiden på **Grandio Core Dual Cure** til 40 sek.

2. For å fiksere rotposten og herde det okklusalt appliserte bonding, må materialet lysherdnes i minimum 40 sek.

3. Ved konusoppbygginger fortsettes som beskrevet under "Applikasjon av konusoppbyggings materialer".

Informasjon og forhåndsregler:

- **Grandio Core Dual Cure** inneholder methakrylater, aminer, benzoylperoksid og BHT. **Grandio Core Dual Cure** skal ikke brukes i tilfeller med kjent hypersensitivitet (allergier) mot noen av materialets ingredienser.
- Fenolsubstanser, spesielt materiale inneholdende eugenol og thymol kan føre til feil ved herding av kompositten. Bruk av zinkoksid sementer, eller andre materialer som inneholder eugenol i kombinasjon med kompositter bør derfor unngås.
- Bruk av en-flaske bonding systemer bør unngås, da det som en generell regel ikke kan sikres en optimal bonding med kjemisk eller dualherdende bonding ved slik bruk.
- Isolér konusoppbyggingen når det skal tas avtrykk, eller lages en midlertidig krone/bro (det kan være tilstrekkelig å fukte den godt), for å motvirke bonding til disse materialene.
- Unngå kontakt med orale slimhinner.
- Ved kun kjemisk herding, kan lave temperaturer (f.eks ved arbeide i anterior område) føre til økt herdetid.
- De garanterte produktkarakteristikker kan kun oppnås ved bruk av den originale Sulzer Mixpac blandespiss, som er godkjent av **VOCO**. Alle blandespisser for bruk på våre forskjellige produkter leveres fra **VOCO**.

Lagring og applikasjonsmetode:

La blandespissen forbli på QuickMix sprøyten etter bruk, eller sett på kapselen. **Grandio Core Dual Cure** skal ikke eksponeres for direkte sollys eller behandlingslys. Lagres i temperaturer mellom 4 °C og 23 °C. Lagring i kjøleskap anbefales. La materialet oppnå romtemperatur før det brukes. Skal ikke brukes etter utgått dato.

Våre produkter er utviklet for bruk i dentalbransjen. Når det gjelder våre produkter er våre muntlige eller skriftlige informasjoner gitt etter beste viten og uten forpliktelse. Vår informasjon og våre anbefalinger fritar deg ikke for ansvaret for at produktet brukes til det produktet er ment for. Siden bruk av våre produkter skjer uten vår kontroll er den fullstendig på eget ansvar. Selvfølgelig garanterer vi for kvaliteten på våre produkter som følger internasjonale standarder og de betingelser som er stipulert i våre generelle salgs- og leveringsbetingelser.



I enlighet med DIN EN ISO 4049

Bruksanvisning

Produktbeskrivning:

Grandio Core Dual Cure er en dualhårdende, flytende komposit for pelarupbygging, med mycket goda mekaniska egenskaper.

Grandio Core Dual Cure inneholder 77 % (vikt) oorganiske fillers i en matris av metakrylat.

Färger:

Grandio Core Dual Cure finns i tre olika färger:

- Dentinfärg för högestetiska krav, t.ex. under helkeramiska restaurationer eller högtranslucenta restaurationer med komposit
- Blå för reproduktion av preparasjonsgränsen mellan material och tandvävnad, som en bas för metallkronor eller kronor av metallkeramik
- Vit för en möjlighet att markera preparasjonsgränsen, med bibehållen estetikk

Indikationer:

- Pelarupbygging på vitala och icke-vitala tänder
- Cementering av rotstift

Användning:

Torrläggning:

Se till att området kan hållas torrt. Användning av kofferdam rekommenderas.

Kavitetspreparation:

Kaviteter ska prepareras enligt principerna för adhesiva restaurationer; preparationen ska göras minimalt invasivt för att bevara frisk hårdsubstans. Rengör därefter och torka kaviteten.

Isolering / liner:

Använd vanliga åtgärder i pulpanära områden.

Bondingmaterial:

Grandio Core Dual Cure appliceras med adhesiv teknik med en emalj-dentinbonding indicerad för dualhårdande kompositer. Följ den aktuella bruksanvisningen vid preparation och applicering.

Förberedelse av QuickMix-sprutan:

Av tekniska orsaker kan det förekomma små skillnader i fyllnadsgrad mellan de två kamrarna i sprutan före första användningen. Avlägsna därför hatten och kläm ut lite material tills det kommer en lika stor mängd ur båda kamrarna. Fäst därefter en blandningsspets typ 11. Blandningsspetsen ska passas i spårren på sprutan. Blandningsspetsen fixeras genom en vridning 90° medurs. Om så behövs, kan en intraoral spets typ 4 placeras på änden av blandningsspetsen. Materialet blandas automatiskt i rätt proportioner i blandningsspetsen när det doseras och kan appliceras omedelbart. Alla QuickMix-sprutor har en löstagbar kolv. Kolven kan lätt dras ur bakåt ur sprutan och därefter återplaceras. Forseglingarna i sprutan ändrar inte position när detta görs. Detta undviker kontaminering av materialet i sprutan.

Applisering av pelarupbyggnadsmaterial:

Placera matriss runt den preparerade tanden eller placera en pelarform och applicera **Grandio Core Dual Cure** direkt från QuickMix-sprutan. **Grandio Core Dual Cure** har en arbetstid på cirka 1,5 min (23 °C).

Ljushårdning:

Applisera det blandade materialet i kaviteten i lager upp till en tjocklek av 2 mm och polymerisera i 40 sek för varje lager med en LED- eller halogenlampe med en minsta intensitet på 500 mW/cm². Håll spetsen på ljusledaren så nära ytan på pelarupbyggnads materialet som möjligt, eftersom hårdningen annars kan bli otillräcklig. Restaurationen kan finishas omedelbart efter ljushårdning.

Kemisk hårdning:

Om ljushårdning inte utförs, kan oppbyggnaden bearbetas tidigast 5 minuter efter placering i munnen.

Cementering av rotstift:

Använd en adhesiv indicerad för dualhårdande kompositer för cementering av rotstift.

Följ den aktuella bruksanvisningen vid preparation och applicering.

1. Vid användning av QuickMix-sprutan:

Det rekommenderas att **Grandio Core Dual Cure** appliceras med den fina typen av intraoral spets direkt i rotkanalen. Använd inte lentulonål! Dessutom kan **Grandio Core Dual Cure** appliceras på rotstiftet för att våta detta, när det har preparerats enligt tillverkarens instruktioner. Placera stiftet och förvissa dig om ett litet överskott av cement. På grund av den ökade temperaturen och kontakten med bondingmaterialet reduceras arbetstiden för **Grandio Core Dual Cure** till 40 sek.

2. För att fixera rotstiftet och härda den okklusalt applicerade bindingen, ska materialet lysherdas i minst 40 sek.

3. För pelarupbygging, fortsätt som beskrivet under "Applisering av pelarupbyggnads material".

Information/försiktighetsåtgärder:

- **Grandio Core Dual Cure** innehåller metakrylater, aminer, benzoylperoxid och BHT. **Grandio Core Dual Cure** ska inte användas vid känd hypersensitivitet (allergi) mot något av innehållet.
- Fenoliska substanser, särskilt produkter som innehåller eugenol eller thymol, orsakar störningar av hårdningen hos kompositer. Användning av cement med zinkoxideugenol eller andra material som innehåller eugenol ska därför undvikas i samband med kompositer.
- Användning av enkomponents adhesivsystem bör undvikas eftersom optimal bindning tillsammans med kemiskt hårdande eller dualhårdande material, generellt inte kan garanteras.
- Isolera den oppbygga pelaren vid avtryckstagnation eller vid framställande av temporära kronor eller broar (det kan vara tillräckligt att fukta den ordentligt), för att förhindra att det uppstår en bindning till dessa material.
- Undvik kontakt med oral mjukvavnad.
- Vid rent kemisk hårdning, kan låga temperaturer (t.ex. vid arbete i den anteriora regionen) leda till en ökning av hårdningstiden.
- De garanterade produkttegenskaperna kan endast uppnås vid användning av en original Sulzer Mixpac blandningsspets som är godkänd av **VOCO**. Alla blandningsspetsar som är avsedda för användning med våra respektive produkter finns tillgängliga från **VOCO**.

Anvisningar för förvaring och användning:

Efter användning, lämna kvar blandningsspetsen på QuickMix-sprutan, eller sätt åter på hatten.

Exponera inte **Grandio Core Dual Cure** för direkt sollys eller operationslys. Förvara vid temperaturer mellan 4 °C och 23 °C. Förvaring i kylskåp rekommenderas. Låt anta rumstemperatur före applicering. Använd ej efter utgångsdatum.

Våra beredningar är utvecklade för dentalområdet. Den information vi lämnat avspeglar vår kunskap i dagsläget om användning av produkten, men innebär ingen garanti från vår sida.

Våra muntliga eller skriftliga upplysningar och / eller råd befriar inte användaren från skyldigheten att själv bedöma huruvida produkten är lämplig för det avsedda ändamålet. Eftersom vi inte kan styra hur produkten används faller hela ansvaret på användaren i det enskilda fallet. Vi garanterar naturligtvis att vår produkt oppfyller kraven i tillämpliga standarder och motsvarar de villkor som anges i våra allmänna försäljnings- och leveransvillkor.

Nakon toga natakните kanilu za miješanje tip 11. Otvori na štrcaljki i kanili za miješanje trebaju odgovarati. Pričvrstite kanilu za miješanje okretom za 90° u smjeru kazaljki na satu. Po potrebi na vrh kanile za miješanje natakните dodatno nastavak za nanošenje tipa 4. Materijal se pri istiskivanju u kanilu automatski miješa u pravilnom omjeru i može se izravno nanositi. Sve štrcaljke QuickMix opremljene su izvadivim klipom. Klip se može jednostavno izvaditi iz štrcaljke prema otraga i ponovo umetnuti. Pritom brtve koje se nalaze u štrcaljki ne mijenjaju svoj položaj. Time se sprječava kontaminacija materijala u štrcaljki.

Uporaba materijala za nadogradnju bataljka:

Oko pripremljenog zuba postavite matricu ili upotrijebite pomagalo za oblikovanje te nanesite proizvod **Grandio Core Dual Cure** izravno iz štrcaljke QuickMix.

Grandio Core Dual Cure ima vrijeme obrade od oko 1:30 min (23 °C).

Stvrdnjavanje svjetlom:

Nanesite promiješani materijal u slojevima do 2 mm u kavitet i polimerizirajte svaki sloj 40 s LED/halogenom svjetiljkom sa snagom svjetla od najmanje 500 mW/cm². Prozor svjetiljke kroz koji izlazi svjetlo približite što bliže površini bataljka jer će u protivnom doći do lošijeg stvrdnjavanja. Nakon stvrdnjavanja svjetlom može se odmah nastaviti s obradom.

Kemijsko stvrdnjavanje:

Bez stvrdnjavanja svjetlom nadogradnja se može obrađivati 5 min nakon unošenja proizvoda u usta.

Pričvrščivanje korijenskih kolčića:

Za pričvrščivanje korijenskih kolčića treba upotrijebiti adheziv indiciran za dvostruko stvrdnjavajući kompozit. Što se tiče pripreme i obrade, treba poštivati dotične upute za uporabu.

1. Pri uporabi štrcaljke QuickMix:

Preporučujemo da sredstvo **Grandio Core Dual Cure** nanesite pomoću tankih nastavaka za nanošenje tip 1 izravno u korijenski kanal. Ne koristite lentulo-spirale! Korijenski kolčić pripremljen prema uputama proizvođača može se dodatno poprskati sredstvom **Grandio Core Dual Cure**. Umetnite korijenski kolčić na način da ostane malo viška cementa. Zbog povećane temperature i kontakta s adhezivom skraćuje se vrijeme obrade sredstva **Grandio Core Dual Cure** u korijenskom kanalu na oko 40 s.

2. Za fiksiranje korijenskog kolčića i stvrdnjavanje okluzalno nanesenog adheziva stvrdnjavajte svjetlom 40 s.

3. Za nadogradnju bataljka postupite kao što je opisano pod „Uporaba materijala za nadogradnju bataljka“.

Upute i mjere opreza:

- **Grandio Core Dual Cure** sadrži metakrilate, amine, benzoilperoksid i butil-hidroksitoluen (BHT). Kod poznatih prevelikih osjetljivosti (alerģije) na ove sastojke **Grandio Core Dual Cure** treba odustati od njegove primjene.
- Fenolne tvari, posebno preparati koji sadrže eugenol i timol, uzrokuju smetnje stvrdnjavanja kompozita. Stoga treba izbjegavati upotrebu cinkoksid-eugenol cementa ili drugih aktivnih tvari koje sadrže eugenol zajedno s kompozitima.
- Ne treba upotrebljavati adhezivne sustave u jednoj boćici jer optimalno prijanjanje s kemijski ili dvostruko stvrdnjavajućim materijalima u pravilu nije osigurano.
- Za uzimanje otisaka ili izradu provizornih krunica/mostova izolirati nadogradnju bataljka (ponekad je dovoljno dobro navlažititi), kako ne bi došlo do spajanja s tim materijalima.
- Izbjegavati dodir sa sluznicom.
- Kod čisto kemijskog stvrdnjavanja niže temperature, npr. kod radova u frontalnom segmentu zubnog niza mogu dovesti do dužeg vremena vezanja.
- Jamčene karakteristike proizvoda postižu se samo pri uporabi originalnih kanila za miješanje Sulzer Mixpac koje je odobrila tvrtka **VOCO**. Sve odgovarajuće kanile za miješanje za naše proizvode možete kupiti od tvrtke **VOCO**.

Upute za čuvanje i primjenu:

Nakon uporabe ostavite kanilu za miješanje na štrcaljki QuickMix ili ponovo postavite poklopac. **Grandio Core Dual Cure** ne izlagati direktno sućevim zrakama ili operacijskoj svjetiljci. Čuvati na temperaturama od 4 °C do 23 °C. Preporučuje se čuvanje u hladnjaku. Prije primjene zagrijati na sobnu temperaturu. Ne koristiti nakon isteka roka trajanja.

Naši preparati razvijeni su za primjenu na području stomatologije. Što se tiče primjene preparata koje isporučujemo, naše usmene i/ili pismene preporuke, odnosno naši savjeti dani su prema našem najboljem znanju pa su prema tome neobvezujući. Bez obzira na naše upute i/ili savjete, obavezni ste i dalje provjeriti prikladnost isporučenih preparata za planirane svrhe primjene. S obzirom da se naši preparati primjenjuju bez naše kontrole, za primjenu ste odgovorni isključivo Vi. Mi, naravno, jamčimo kvalitetu naših preparata u skladu s postojećim normama te u skladu sa standardima utvrđenim u našim općim uvjetima isporuke i prodaje.

Last revised: 08/2017

VOCO GmbH
Anton-Flettner-Str. 1-3
27472 Cuxhaven
Germany

Phone +49 (4721) 719-0
Fax +49 (4721) 719-140
e-mail: marketing@voco.com
www.voco.dental

VOCO